file, an amendment to the previously filed Annual Report on Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2023, but instead is revising its previously reported financial
statements in this Annual Report on Form 20-F. As result of revising its previously issued financial statements, the Company determined it erroneously awarded $194 of
incentive-based compensation to certain of its current and former executive officers. Subsequent to December 31, 2024, the Company recouped substantially all of this
erroneously awarded compensation by cancelling RSUs previously awarded to these executive officers under the Mynd.ai Equity Incentive Plan.

92

Table of contents
Mynd.ai. Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data, or otherwise noted)

The Company corrected the relevant prior periods of the consolidated financial statements and related footnotes for this immaterial error for comparative purposes and will also
correct previously reported financial information for the immaterial error in future filings, as applicable. A summary of the corrections, including the income tax effects relating
to all corrections, are as follows:

Consolidated balance sheets

December 31, 2023

As previously reported Adjustment As revised

Inventories $ 52,951  $ 993  $ 53,944
Total current assets $ 226,172  $ 993  $ 227,165
Deferred tax assets, net $ 56,381  $ 1,654  $ 58,035
Total non-current assets $ 178,218  $ 1,654  $ 179,872
Total assets $ 404,390  $ 2,647  $ 407,037
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ (41,522) $ (7,612) $ (49,134)
Total current liabilities $ (178,560) $ (7,612) $ (186,172)
Total liabilities $ (278,832) $ (7,612) $ (286,443)
Accumulated deficit $ (353,890) $ (4,965) $ (358,854)
Shareholders' equity $ 125,558  $ (4,965) $ 120,594

Consolidated statements of operations

As previously reported Adjustment As revised
Year ended December 31, 2022
Cost of revenue $ 440,769  $ 2,829  $ 443,598
Gross profit $ 143,915  $ (2,829) $ 141,086
Operating income (loss) $ 6,260  $ (2,829) $ 3,431
Net income from continuing operations, before income taxes $ 9,947  $ (2,829) $ 7,118
Income tax benefit $ 25,275  $ 707  $ 25,982
Net income from continuing operations $ 35,222  $ (2,122) $ 33,100

Year ended December 31, 2023
Cost of revenue $ 309,186  $ 2,086  $ 311,272
Gross profit $ 102,571  $ (2,086) $ 100,485
Operating (loss) income $ (43,957) $ (2,086) $ (46,043)
Net loss from continuing operations, before income taxes $ (46,362) $ (2,086) $ (48,448)
Income tax benefit $ 9,137  $ 521  $ 9,658
Net (loss) income $ (37,225) $ (1,565) $ (38,790)

2

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

1

1

1

1

1

1

93

Table of contents
Mynd.ai. Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data, or otherwise noted)

Consolidated statements of cash flows

As previously reported Adjustment As revised

Year ended December 31, 2022
Net income $ 22,585  $ (2,122) $ 20,463
Deferred taxes $ (25,275) $ (707) $ (25,982)
Change in operating assets and liabilities:
Inventories $ (20,237) $ 234  $ (20,003)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ (12,820) $ 2,595  $ (10,225)

Year ended December 31, 2023
Net loss $ (37,831) $ (1,565) $ (39,395)
Deferred taxes $ (10,307) $ (521) $ (10,828)
Change in operating assets and liabilities:
Inventories $ 54,619  $ 115  $ 54,734
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ (3,300) $ 1,971  $ (1,329)

Consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity

As previously reported Adjustment As revised
Accumulated deficit, January 1, 2022 $ (338,611) $ (1,278) $ (339,889)
Total Shareholders' equity, January 1, 2022 $ 117,237  $ (1,278) $ 115,959
Net income $ 22,585  $ (2,122) $ 20,463
Accumulated deficit, December 31, 2022 $ (316,026) $ (3,400) $ (319,426)
Total Mynd.ai Shareholders' Equity, December 31, 2022 $ 137,011  $ (3,400) $ 133,611
Total Shareholders' equity, December 31, 2022 $ 137,011  $ (3,400) $ 133,611

Net loss $ (37,831) $ (1,565) $ (39,395)
Accumulated deficit, December 31, 2023 $ (353,890) $ (4,965) $ (358,854)
Total Mynd.ai Shareholders' Equity, December 31, 2023 $ 123,669  $ (4,965) $ 118,705
Total Shareholders' equity, December 31, 2023 $ 125,558  $ (4,965) $ 120,594

 All numbers presented relate to continuing operations and may not agree to previously issued financial statements as a result of the conclusion to present the results of
operations for GEH Singapore as discontinued operations in this annual report on Form 20-F (see Note 20 - Discontinued Operations).

Rounding may impact summation of amounts.

2

 1

1

2

1

2

94

Table of contents
Mynd.ai. Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data, or otherwise noted)

Liquidity and Capital Resources

As of December 31, 2024, the Company had $75,317 in cash and cash equivalents and net working capital of $17,550. The Company had net cash outflows from continuing